AN ORDINANCE TO PROVIDE FOR THE REGULATION AND USAGE OF THE RYAN ALLEN SHOUP PARK AND PENALTIES FOR THE VIOLATIONS HEREOF

BE IT ORDAINED by the Town Council Members of the Town of Fordoche, Louisiana, in regular session convened that the ordinance of the Town of Fordoche, Louisiana are hereby enacted to read as follows:

Section 1. The premises and property grounds of Ryan Allen Shoup Park shall be open to permitted public usage daily between the hours of 7:00 a.m. and 9:00 p.m.

Section 2. Any and all children under the age of twelve (12) years while upon the premises and property grounds of the Ryan Allen Shoup Park shall at all times be accompanied by and directly supervised by and adult eighteen (18) years of age or older.

Section 3. It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in any swimming, wading and/or boating while upon the premises of Ryan Allen Shoup Park.

Section 4. No person shall operate and/or park any motorized vehicle beyond any permitted or designated areas.

Section 5. No person, while upon the property grounds or premises of the park, shall have in their possession or control any weapon, glass container, illegal drug and/or alcoholic beverage. All individuals entering the park area or while present upon the property and/or premises of the park area are subject to search for any prohibited items or substances.

Section 6. A Special Events Permit must be issued by the Town of Fordoche for special events held at Ryan Allen Shoup Park.

Section 7. Any person charged with a violation of the Ordinance shall, upon conviction, be guilty of a misdemeanor and sentenced to pay a fine of not more than \$300.00 or imprisoned for not more than fourteen (14) days, or both. Each time such violation occurs shall be considered a separate offense.

Said Ordinance having been introduced on June 11, 2002, by Mayor Justin Cox, notice of public hearing having been published, said public hearing having been held, the title having been read, and the Ordinance considered, a motion was made by Stan Thibodeaux, and seconded by Irma Smith to adopt the Ordinance. A record vote was taken and the following results were had

YEAS: ALL NAYS: NONE ABSENT: NONE

WHEREUPON, the Ordinance was declared adopted on this 11th day of June 2002.

ATTEST and delivered to the Mayor June 11, 2002.

Leslie Thibodeaux Town Clerk, Fordoche, Louisiana

APPROVED and delivered to the Clerk June 11, 2002.

Justin K. Cox, Mayor Town of Fordoche, Louisiana